SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
May 24, 2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 PM Tapes 85— 86
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair

Sen. Alan Bates
Sen. Roger Beyer
Sen. Floyd Prozanski

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 3481 A — Work Session
HB 3469 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2723 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2971 A — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
85A 004 Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:08 p.m.
HB 3481 A — WORK SESSION
010 Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
018 Chair Avakian
020 MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 3481A to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT
REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE
RESCINDED.

022 VOTE: 3-0-2
EXCUSED: 2 - Atkinson, Bates
Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 3469 — PUBLIC HEARING

031 Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A,B,C,D)
043 Chair Avakian
047 David Shaff, Director of Portland Water Bureau
063 Chair Avakian
064 Representative Ben Cannon, House District 41
079 Chair Avakian
85A 081 Sen. Bates
082 Chair Avakian
HB 3469 —- WORK SESSION
086 MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 3469 to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation.
088 VOTE: 4-0-1



HB 2723 A — PUBLIC HEARING

85A

86A

097
120
124
157
158
167
177
184
185
187
189
191
202
213
214
222
229
236
247
248
251
254
257
258
267
271

325
371
373
375
392
408
001
019
042
044
063
067
088
090
097
101
136
141

EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS E, F, G)
Chair Avakian

Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Bates

Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian

Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Bates

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Bates

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Bates

Chair Avakian

Representative Mitch Greenlick, House District

Chair Avakian

Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian

Rep. Greenlick

Sen. Bates

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Avakian

Lane Shetterly, Director, Department of Land Conservation and
Development

Art Schlack, Association of Oregon Counties

Chair Avakian

Schlack

Ron Eber, Department of Land Conservation and Development
Chair Avakian

Harlan Levy, Association of Oregon Realtors (EXHIBIT H)
Levy (continued)

Chris Crean, Attorney, Portland, Oregon (EXHIBIT I)
Chair Avakian

Crean

Chair Avakian

Daniel Eisenbeis, 1000 Friends of Oregon

Chair Avakian

Levy

Chair Avakian

Cleve Abbe, Oregon Land Title Association

Sen. Prozanski

Abbe



HB 2723 A — WORK SESSION

145
150
156
175
184
199

HB 2971 A — PUBLIC HEARING

209
210
211
213

216

217

219
240

86A

85B

247
260
312
359
369
381
383
386
390
394
411
416
423
428
001
009
010
014
023
024
027
056
057
069

Sen. Prozanski

Abbe

Craig Chisom, Oregon Land Title Association
Chair Avakian

Sen. Beyer

Chair Avakian

Sen. Bates

Sen. Prozanski
Chair Avakian
Sen. Prozanski

MOTION: Moves to ADOPT HB 2723A-A7 amendments
dated 5/23/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 2723A to the floor with

a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Sen. Prozanski

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
Chair Avakian (EXHIBIT J)

Representative Arnie Roblan House District 9
Chair Avakian

Ron Anglin, Department of Fish and Wildlife (EXHIBIT K)
Chair Avakian

Anglin

Chair Avakian,

Sen. Prozanski

Anglin

Sen. Prozanski

Anglin

Sen. Prozanski

Anglin

Anglin continued

Sen. Prozanski

Sen. Bates

Anglin

Sen. Bates

Chair Avakian

Lynn Sadler, Mountain Lion Foundation (EXHIBIT L)
Chair Avakian

Sadler

Chair Avakian



85B

073 Catherine Koehn. Oregonian (EXHIBIT M)

110 Chair Avakian

111 Koehn

116 Stephanie Tidwell, Executive Director, Klamath Siskiyou
Wildlands Center

146 Chair Avakian

147 Tidwell

152 Chair Avakian

162 Barbara Wilson, Chairperson, Friends of Mount Hood
(EXHIBIT 0O)

199 Chair Avakian

200 Wilson

201 Chair Avakian

206 James Ince, Douglas County (EXHIBIT N)

248 Chair Avakian

250 Ince

252 Sally Mackler, Jackson County

309 Chair Avakian

310 Mackler

335 Chair Avakian

338 Noah Greenwald, Conservation Biologist, Center for Biological
Diversity (EXHIBITS Q, R)

391 Chair Avakian

398 Carolyn Talarr, Beaverton, Oregon (EXHIBIT P)

419 Chair Avakian

420 Anna MacDonald, Beaverton, Oregon

421 Chair Avakian

423 MacDonald

427 Chair Avakian

428 MacDonald

431 Chair Avakian

432 Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 4:35 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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HB 3469, fact sheet, staff, 1 p

HB 3469, written testimony of Scott Fernandez, staff, 1 p

HB 3469, written testimony of Catherine Thomasson, staff, 1 p
HB 3469, written testimony of Regna Merritt, staff, 1 p

HB 2723 A, proposed amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2723 A, proposed amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2723 A, proposed amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2723 A, written testimony, Harlan Levy, 1 p

HB 2723 A, fact sheets, Chris Crean, 2 pp

HB 2971 A, proposed amendments, Chair Brad Avakian, 4 pp
HB 2971 A, written testimony, Ron Anglin, 2 pp

HB 2971 A, informational packet, Lynn Saddler, 8 pp

HB 2971 A, written testimony, Catherine Koehn, 3 pp

HB 2971 A, written testimony, James Ince, 2 pp

HB 2971 A, written testimony of Brian Vincent, Barbara Wilson, 2 pp



P. HB 2971 A, written testimony, Carolyn Talarr, 1 pp
Q. HB 2971 A, informational packet, Noah Greenwald, 9 pp
R. HB 2971 A, informational packet, Noah Greenwald, 11 pp



