SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG

May 24, 2007 Hearing Room B 3:00 PM Tapes 85 – 86

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair
	Sen. Alan Bates
	Sen. Roger Beyer
	Sen. Floyd Prozanski
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT:	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
	Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 3481 A – Work Session
	HB 3469 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 2723 A – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 2971 A – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
85A	004	Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:08 p.m.
<u>HB 3481 A – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	010	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
	018	Chair Avakian
	020	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 3481A to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT
		REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE
		RESCINDED.
	022	VOTE: 3-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Atkinson, Bates
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 3469 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING 031	Sue Marshall Committee Administrator (EVIIIDITS A D C D)
		Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A,B,C,D)
	043	Chair Avakian
	047	David Shaff, Director of Portland Water Bureau
	063	Chair Avakian
	064	Representative Ben Cannon, House District 41
	079	Chair Avakian
85A	081	Sen. Bates
	082	Chair Avakian
<u>HB 3469 – WC</u>	DRK SESSION	
	086	MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 3469 to the floor with a
	088	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 2723 A – PUBLIC HEARING	SEN. AVARIAN will lead discussion on the hoor.
097	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS E, F, G)
120	Chair Avakian
124	Sen. Beyer
157	Chair Avakian
158	Sen. Beyer
167	Sen. Bates
177	Sen. Beyer
184	Chair Avakian
185	Sen. Beyer
187	Chair Avakian
189	Sen. Beyer
191	Sen. Bates
202	Sen. Beyer
213	Sen. Bates
214	Sen. Beyer
222	Sen. Bates
229	Chair Avakian
236	Representative Mitch Greenlick, House District
247	Chair Avakian
248	Sen. Beyer
251	Chair Avakian
254	Rep. Greenlick
257	Sen. Bates
258	Rep. Greenlick
267	Chair Avakian
271	Lane Shetterly, Director, Department of Land Conservation and
	Development
325	Art Schlack, Association of Oregon Counties
371	Chair Avakian
85A 373	Schlack
375	Ron Eber, Department of Land Conservation and Development
392	Chair Avakian
408	Harlan Levy, Association of Oregon Realtors (EXHIBIT H)
86A 001	Levy (continued)
019	Chris Crean, Attorney, Portland, Oregon (EXHIBIT I)
042	Chair Avakian
044	Crean
063	Chair Avakian
067	Daniel Eisenbeis, 1000 Friends of Oregon
088	Chair Avakian
090	Levy
097	Chair Avakian
101	Cleve Abbe, Oregon Land Title Association
136	Sen. Prozanski
141	Abbe

	145	Sen. Prozanski
	150	Abbe
	156	Craig Chisom, Oregon Land Title Association
	175	Chair Avakian
	184	Sen. Beyer
	199	Chair Avakian
<u>HB 2723 A – W</u>		
	209	Sen. Bates
	210	Sen. Prozanski
	211	Chair Avakian
	213	Sen. Prozanski
		MOTION: Moves to ADOPT HB 2723A-A7 amendments dated 5/23/07.
	216	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	217	MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 2723A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	219	Sen. Prozanski
	240	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Atkinson
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED. SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2971 A – PU	JBLIC HEARING	SEA, DETER will read discussion on the noor.
86A	247	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
	260	Chair Avakian (EXHIBIT J)
	312	Representative Arnie Roblan House District 9
	359	Chair Avakian
	369	Ron Anglin, Department of Fish and Wildlife (EXHIBIT K)
	381	Chair Avakian
	383	Anglin
	386	Chair Avakian,
	390	Sen. Prozanski
	394	Anglin
	411	Sen. Prozanski
	416	Anglin
	423	Sen. Prozanski
	428	Anglin
85B	001	Anglin continued
	009	Sen. Prozanski
	010	Sen. Bates
	014	Anglin
	023	Sen. Bates
	024	Chair Avakian
	027	Lynn Sadler, Mountain Lion Foundation (EXHIBIT L)
	056	Chair Avakian
	057	Sadler Chair Avaluation
	069	Chair Avakian

073	Catherine Koehn. Oregonian (EXHIBIT M)
110	Chair Avakian
111	Koehn
116	Stephanie Tidwell, Executive Director, Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Center
146	Chair Avakian
147	Tidwell
152	Chair Avakian
162	Barbara Wilson, Chairperson, Friends of Mount Hood (EXHIBIT O)
199	Chair Avakian
200	Wilson
200	Chair Avakian
206	James Ince, Douglas County (EXHIBIT N)
248	Chair Avakian
250	Ince
252	Sally Mackler, Jackson County
309	Chair Avakian
310	Mackler
335	Chair Avakian
338	Noah Greenwald, Conservation Biologist, Center for Biological Diversity (EXHIBITS Q, R)
391	Chair Avakian
398	Carolyn Talarr, Beaverton, Oregon (EXHIBIT P)
419	Chair Avakian
420	Anna MacDonald, Beaverton, Oregon
421	Chair Avakian
423	MacDonald
427	Chair Avakian
428	MacDonald
431	Chair Avakian
432	Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 4:35 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

85B

- A. HB 3469, fact sheet, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 3469, written testimony of Scott Fernandez, staff, 1 p
- C. HB 3469, written testimony of Catherine Thomasson, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 3469, written testimony of Regna Merritt, staff, 1 p
- E. HB 2723 A, proposed amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. HB 2723 A, proposed amendments, staff, 1 p
- G. HB 2723 A, proposed amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. HB 2723 A, written testimony, Harlan Levy, 1 p
- I. HB 2723 A, fact sheets, Chris Crean, 2 pp
- J. HB 2971 A, proposed amendments, Chair Brad Avakian, 4 pp
- K. HB 2971 A, written testimony, Ron Anglin, 2 pp
- L. HB 2971 A, informational packet, Lynn Saddler, 8 pp
- M. HB 2971 A, written testimony, Catherine Koehn, 3 pp
- N. HB 2971 A, written testimony, James Ince, 2 pp
- O. HB 2971 A, written testimony of Brian Vincent, Barbara Wilson, 2 pp

- P. HB 2971 A, written testimony, Carolyn Talarr, 1 pp
 Q. HB 2971 A, informational packet, Noah Greenwald, 9 pp
 R. HB 2971 A, informational packet, Noah Greenwald, 11 pp